September 30, 2002 for Emtec, Inc., the period from April 1, 2002 to August 12,
2002 for Acentra Technologies, Inc., and six months ended June 30, 2002 for
Turnkey Computer Systems, Inc. Acentra revenues and expenses for the remainder
of the six month period after acquisition (August 13, 2002 to September 30,
2002) are consolidated into Emtec's historical statement of operations for the
six month period.

The pro forma financial statements and accompanying Notes should be read in
conjunction with a reading of the financial statements of Emtec, Inc., Acentra
Technologies, Inc., and Turnkey Computer Systems, Inc.

   EMTEC, INC.
   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS   (UNAUDITED)

   Historical
   ----------   Turnkey
   Acentra   Computer   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Emtec, Inc.   Technologies, Inc.   Systems,Inc.   Adjustments (2)   Totals
   -----------   -----------------   ------------   ---------------   ---------
Year Ended:   March 31, 2002   March 31, 2002   December 31, 2001
-----------   --------------   --------------   -----------------

Edgar Filing: EMTEC INC/NJ - Form 8-K/A

29

Total Revenues   $69,601,406   $32,833,916   $2,196,084   $  (417,881)(a)   $104,213,525

Total Cost of Revenues   59,534,276   29,567,313   1,364,572   (1,559,941)(b)   88,906,220
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ------------
Total Gross Profit   10,067,130   3,266,603   831,512   1,142,060   15,307,305
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ------------
Operating Expenses

Sales, general & administrative
  expenses   8,995,255   3,943,706   972,130   (872,450)(c)   13,038,641
Termination costs   21,746   -   -   -   21,746
Interest expense   210,305   263,070   3,959   -   477,334
Startup costs; E-Business   617,220   -   -   -   617,220
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ------------
Total Operating Expenses   9,844,526   4,206,776   976,089   (872,450)   14,154,941
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ------------
Income(Loss) From
  Operations Before Income
  Tax Expense(Benefit)   222,604   (940,173)   (144,577)   2,014,510   1,152,364

Income tax expense (benefit)   5,632   (255,756)   (11,696)   425,456(d)   163,636
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ------------
Net Income (Loss)   $   216,972   $ ( 684,417)   $ (132,881)   $ 1,589,054   $   988,728
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ------------

Net Income per share   $   0.03   $   0.14
 (basic and diluted)

   EMTEC, INC.
   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS   (UNAUDITED)

   Historical
   ----------
   Turnkey
   Acentra   Computer   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Emtec, Inc.   Technologies, Inc.   Systems,Inc.   Adjustments (2)   Totals
   -----------   ------------------   ------------   ---------------   ------

   April 1, 2002 to   April 1, 2002 to  January 1, 2002 to
Periods:   September 30, 2002   August 12, 2002   June 30, 2002
--------   ------------------   ---------------   -------------

Total Revenues   $49,757,826   $ 4,110,687   $1,116,420   $(103,690)(e)   $54,758,788
   (122,455)(i)

Total Cost of Revenues   43,458,765   4,543,241   810,344   (152,343)(f)   48,582,149
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
   (77,858)(i)
   ---------

Edgar Filing: EMTEC INC/NJ - Form 8-K/A

30

Total Gross Profit   6,299,061   (432,554)   306,076   4,056   6,176,639
   -----------   -----------   ----------   ---------   -----------

Operating Expenses

Sales, general & administrative
  expenses   6,004,798   1,738,766   343,078   (426,648)(g)   7,628,124
   (31,870)(i)
Termination costs   -   -   -   -   -
Interest expense   47,567   46,737   4,322   -   98,626
Startup costs; E-Business   -   -   -   -   -
   -----------   -----------   ----------   ---------   -----------

Total Operating Expenses   6,052,365   1,785,503   347,400   (458,518)   7,726,750
   -----------   -----------   ----------   ---------   -----------

Income(Loss) From
  Operations Before Income
  Tax Expense(Benefit)   246,696   (2,218,057)   (41,324)   462,574   (1,550,111)

Income tax expense (benefit)   9,870   905   (382)   (78,959)(h)   ( 68,566)
   -----------   -----------   ----------   ---------   -----------

Net Income (Loss)   $   236,826   $(2,218,962)   $  (40,942)   $ 541,533   $(1,481,545)
   -----------   -----------   ----------   ---------   -----------

Net Income (Loss) per share   $   0.03   $   (0.21)

   EMTEC, INC.
   (FORMERLY AMERICAN GEOLOGICAL ENTERPRISES, INC.)
   NOTES TO PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   (UNAUDITED)

1. Acquisitions

   On August 12, 2002, the Company acquired certain assets of Acentra
Technologies, Inc., including the assumption of the State of New Jersey computer